

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018 FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Perria-Silveria House Public Path Installation

LOCATION: Monterey State Historic Park

COUNTY: Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Install a public path and an interpretive panel at the Perria-Silveria House in Monterey State Historic Park to provide an accessible area for the public to enjoy and learn about the historic structure. Work will:

- Excavate an approx. 5ft. wide x 35ft. long x 2 in. deep area and install a 5ft. wide x 35ft. long decomposed granite path edged with 4in.x 6in. redwood lumber;
- Excavate two (2), 1ft. wide x 2ft. deep holes;
- Install one (1) 2in. x 4in. post in each hole with an anchored footing and refill with soil;
- Attach a 36in. x 24in. interpretive panel, at approx. 23in. in height, to the posts; and
- Relocate approx. 100ft of fencing to separate the public and private sections of site.

Best management practices including silt fencing, straw wattles, and woven geo-textile fabric will be used to prevent any soil or other materials from entering the creek.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS: \square Categorical Exemption

Class: 3 and 4 Section: 15303 and 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures, included as "installation of park facilities, such as interpretive signing or panels," in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR § 15300.4, and minor public or private alterations in the condition of land which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette PHONE NO.: (831) 649-2980

Monterey District **EMAIL**: jill.poudrette@parks.ca.gov

Brent Marshall May 19,2022
Brent C. Marshall Date

Mantanay District Communication dans

Monterey District Superintendent